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Interim Financial Report

31 December 2006

LANDMARKS BERHAD

A.
Notes to the interim financial report 31 December 2006

A1.
Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) 1342004, Interim Financial Reporting issued by Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) and Paragraph 9.22 of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2005.  These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2005.

A2.
Changes in Accounting Policies/Estimates


The significant accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005 except for the adoption of the new/revised FRS effective for the financial period beginning 1 January 2006.

The principal effects of the changes in accounting policies to the Group resulting from the adoption of the FRS are set out below: -

i) FRS 3 Business Combination

Under FRS 3, any excess of the Group’s interest in the net fair value of acquired identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost of acquisitions (previously referred to as “negative goodwill”), after reassessment, are now recognized immediately in profit and loss. Prior to 1 January 2006, the Group has a negative goodwill of RM8.8 million, which was retained in the consolidated balance sheet. In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 3, the negative goodwill is now retained profits.

ii) FRS 5 Non Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations.

FRS 5 requires a separate disclosure on non-current assets held for sale to be stated at lower of carrying amount and fair value less cost of sale. An item is classified as held for sale if its carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. Notwithstanding the announcement on 20 October 2006 that the Company will not be proceeding with the Sungei Wang Plaza Real Estate Investment Trust (Sungei Wang REIT) scheme, Sungei Wang Plaza Sdn Bhd (SWP) shall be classified as “Assets/Liabilities Held for Sale” as a divestment transaction has been entered into with regard to our 100% stake in SWP (see Note B8).
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iii) FRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements and FRS 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements – Minority interest.

The adoption of the revised FRS 101 has affected the presentation of minority interest, share of net after-tax results of associates and other disclosures. In prior years, minority interests at the balance sheet date were presented in the consolidated balance sheet separately from liabilities and as deduction from net assets.  Minority interests in the results of the Group for the year were also separately presented in the income statement as a deduction before arriving at the profit attributable to shareholders.

In order to comply with FRS 101 and FRS127, minority interests at the balance sheet date are now presented in the consolidated balance sheet within equity, separately from the equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent, and minority interests in the results of the Group for the period are presented on the face of the consolidated income statement as an allocation of the total profit or loss for the period between the minority interests and the equity holders of the Company.

The presentation of minority interests in the consolidated balance sheet, income statement and statement of changes in equity for the comparative period has been restated accordingly.

iv) FRS 116 Property, Plant and Equipment

As a result of the adoption of FRS 116, Hotel Property is now being classified as Property, Plant & Equipment.

FRS 116 requires the review of the residual value and remaining useful life of property, plant and equipment at each financial year end. No depreciation was provided on hotel properties in the previous years. The Group revised the residual economic life of The Datai and The Andaman hotel property to 37 years and 41 years respectively with effect from January 2006. The revision was accounted for as a change in accounting estimates and as a result, the depreciation charges for the period have been increased by RM3.1 million and RM2.8 million respectively.

v) FRS 128 Investment in Associates

An associate has made adjustments to their financial statement to comply with the new FRSs’. Accordingly the Group has retrospectively adjusted its share of the post acquisition profits downward by RM42.9 million as prior year adjustment.

Notes to the interim financial report 31 December 2006

A3.
Auditors’ Report on the Group’s latest Annual Financial Statements

There were no audit qualifications on the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005.

A4.
Exceptional items of a non-recurring nature

In accordance with FRS 136 Impairment of Assets, the Board has reassessed whether the impairment losses recognised in prior years for the investment in the quoted shares of Shangri-La Hotels (M) Berhad (SHMB) continued to exist or may have decreased at balance sheet date.  The Board's assessment includes the review of the market price of these quoted shares as well as the net assets of SHMB. Based on the lower of the share of net assets of SHMB and market price of these quoted shares and in accordance with FRS 136, the Board has rendered the impairment losses of RM80.1 million as no longer required and thus the reversal of this impairment loss is credited to the income statement.  This reversal of impairment losses has resulted in the recognition of an exceptional gain of RM80.1 million by the Group.

As a result of this reversal, the Group’s net carrying amount in SHMB of RM178.6 million is represented by the net assets of SHMB.

A5.
Inventories

During the financial period under review, there was no write-down of inventories.

A6.
Changes in composition of the Group
· Maya Wilayah Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Landmarks Berhad, had on 15 February 2006 entered into a share sale agreement (SSA) with Dato’ Dr Noorul Ameen Bin Mohamad Ishack for the proposed disposal of 5,675,708 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each and 4,600,000 preference shares of RM1.00 each in Qualitas Healthcare Corporation Sdn Bhd (QHC), representing a 34.6% stake in the share capital of QHC (comprising of ordinary shares and preference shares) and 60% of QHC’s ordinary share capital for a consideration of RM10,250,338. The SSA was completed on the same day on 15 February 2006. 

· Santun Timur Sdn Bhd a subsidiary of Landmarks Berhad had on 15 September 2006 entered into a share sale agreement (SSA) with Aqua Lagun Sdn Bhd (Aqua) for the proposed disposal of its 1,400,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each and 435,000 non-cumulative preference shares of RM0.01 each in Mediscreen Sdn Bhd (Mediscreen), representing 70% of the issued and paid-up capital of Mediscreen for a cash consideration of RM1.00.  Aqua will also undertake to repay RM3,750,000 being part of the advances owed by Mediscreen to the Group over a prescribed period commencing from the date of SSA. The SSA was completed on the same day on 15 September 2006.
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· Success Sphere Sdn Bhd a subsidiary of Landmarks Berhad, had on 8 December 2006 entered into a share sale agreement (the “SSA”) with Mariam binti Abdullah (MA) and Shahbina binti Khurshid Mohamed (SKM) for the proposed disposal of its entire equity interest of 50% plus 1 share in Mayflax Sdn Bhd (“Mayflax”) comprising 500,001 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for a consideration of RM770,000.  MA and SBK shall pay a sum of RM150,000 upon completion whilst  the balance consideration of RM620,000 is payable over a period of 10 months from completion date.  The SSA was completed on the same day on 8 December 2006.

A7.
Dividends paid
	
	2006
	2005

	Ordinary
	
	

	Final paid

2005  -  2.00% less tax

2004  -  1.75% less tax
	6,679

-
	-

5,844

	Total
	6,679
	5,844


A8.
Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group’s hotel businesses are generally affected by seasonal or cyclical factors. The high season for the Group’s hotels generally lies in the first and last quarters.
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A9.
Segmental information


1. By industry
	
	Revenue
	Profit/(Loss) before tax

	
	For the year ended 31 December

	
	2006
	2005
	2006
	2005

	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	Restated

	Hotels
	110,145
	96,229
	38,363
	32,700

	Property Investment
	64,152
	88,520
	42,051
	46,019

	Healthcare
	10,313
	62,691
	(13)
	9,134

	Golf Resort
	2,670
	2,245
	(267)
	(593)

	Engineering
	9,011
	66,650
	4,717
	(7,883)

	Others
	-
	
	(12,155)
	(18,534)

	Profit from Operations
	196,291
	316,335
	72,696
	60,843

	Interest Expense
	
	
	(33,783)
	(38,797)

	Exceptional gain
	
	
	80,073
	-

	Share of net profits of Associates
	
	
	27,985
	16,749

	Total
	196,291
	316,335
	146,971
	38,795


A10.
Capital commitments

	31 December 2006

	
	RM’000

	Property, plant and equipment
	

	
	

	Authorised but not contracted for
	2,150

	Contracted but not provided for in the financial statements
	           - 

	Total
	2,150


A11.
Contingent liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities for the financial period under review, which have not been provided for.
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A12.
Debt and equity securities

Pursuant to Employee Share Option Scheme, the issued and paid-up ordinary share capital of the Company increased by 16,851,000 at the subscription price of RM1.00 each from 463,831,200 to 480,682,200.

There were no other issuance or repayment of debt, share buy backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the financial period under review other than the above and as disclosed under Note B9.

A13.
Related party transactions

There were no related party transactions for the financial period under review.

A14.
Events subsequent to the balance sheet date

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the financial period under review that have not been reflected in the financial statements as at the date of this report other than as disclosed under Note B8.

B.
Additional Information – BMSB’s listing requirement

B1.
Review of performance for Twelve Months of 2006 compared to Twelve Months of 2005

For the financial year ended 31 December 2006, the Group recorded reduced revenue of RM196.3 million compared to RM316.3 million in 2005. The decrease in revenue was mainly due to the disposal of the Groups’ investment in Qualitas Healthcare Corporation Sdn Bhd (QHC), the reduction of the Group’s investment in Landmarks Land & Properties (LLP) and lower revenue from Landmarks Engineering & Development Sdn Bhd (LED). However at the operating level, profit from operations improved from RM60.8 million in 2005 to RM72.7 million in 2006 mainly due to improved contributions from the Group’s hotels in Langkawi, Sungei Wang Plaza (SWP) and the write back of provisions and accruals in respect of LED.

Hotels

The Group’s hotels recorded a 14% increase in revenue at RM110.1 million against RM96.2 million in 2005 primarily due to an increase in guest arrivals mainly from the United Kingdom. Both The Datai and The Andaman hotels recorded higher occupancy and average room rates compared to 2005.

Property Investment

SWP recorded revenue of RM64.2 million, an increase of 5% over the 2005 revenue of RM61.4 million, mainly from increase in rental income. SWP registered a higher operating profit of RM42.1 million for 2006 compared to RM37.6 million in 2005.

Healthcare

The Group completed its disposal of QHC, Mediscreen and Mayflax in 2006. Hence there was minimal revenue and profit contribution from the Group’s healthcare investments.

Engineering

LED recorded revenue of RM9.0 million mainly from its construction contract for the Malaysia High Commission project in Singapore, which was completed in January 2006. Operating profit of RM4.7 million was mainly attributable to write back of provisions and accruals made in the previous year.
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Associated Companies

As for the performance of the Group’s associated companies, the share of net profit of associates of RM28.0 million in 2006 was higher than 2005 of RM16.7 million. This was due to higher contributions from SHMB and Teknologi Tenaga Perlis Consortium Sdn Bhd (TTPC).

Further the Group had recognized an exceptional gain of RM80.1 million arising from the reversal of impairment losses of its investment in SHMB, as disclosed under Note A4.

Overall

The Group registered a Net Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company of RM123.3 million for 2006 compared to RM20.8 million in 2005, an increase of 493%, mainly due to an exceptional gain from reversal of impairment losses of SHMB, improved contributions from the Group’s hotels in Langkawi, lower interest cost and the write back of provisions and accruals in respect of LED.

B2.
Comments on quarter-on-preceding-quarter performance

	
	2006
	2006

	(RM’000)
	4th Qtr
	3rd Qtr

	
	
	

	Revenue
	47,277
	43,805

	
	
	

	Profit from Operations
	13,788
	13,743

	Exceptional gain
	80,073
	-

	Interest Expense
	(7,377)
	(8,630)

	Operating Profit
	86,484
	5,113

	Share of net profit of Associates 
	9,305
	7,107

	Profit Before Tax
	95,789
	12,220


Revenue for the current quarter is slightly higher than the previous quarter mainly due to higher revenue recorded by Group’s hotels in Langkawi. Profit before tax was significantly higher in the current quarter due to the RM80.1 million reversal of impairment losses in an associate and higher contribution from the Group’s associated companies.
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B3.
Prospects

Hotels

The Group expects the Group’s hotels in Langkawi to continue to perform well and contribute towards the Group results this year.  Both the hotels are expecting improved revenue and profit contribution compared to 2006.

The Group’s investment in Bintan Treasure Bay (BTB), which was announced on 29 December 2006, is not expected to contribute to the Group’s results in 2007 as initial development work will commence in 2007. Based on current projections BTB is expected to contribute positively to the Group’s earnings from year 2008 onwards.

Property

SWP is expected to maintain its operating performance as in 2006 until the completion of its disposal expected to be in the second quarter of 2007.

Healthcare

Following the sale of the Groups’ stake in QHC, Mediscreen and Mayflax in 2006, the Group has no other investments in the healthcare business. 

Engineering

The operations of LED will continue to be wound down during the course of the year.

Associated Companies

Profit contribution from the Group’s associated companies is expected to be better for the year 2007 due to improved contribution from TTPC and SHMB.

Overall

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Group expects to maintain its operating results for the financial year 2007 as in year 2006.
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B4.
Profit forecast

Not applicable as no profit forecast was published.

B5.
Tax expense

	
	Period ended

	
	31 December 

	
	2006
	2005

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Current tax expense
	
	

	Malaysian  - current
	7,589
	12,831

	- prior period
	1,263
	2,099

	
	8,852
	14,930

	Deferred tax expense
	
	

	Malaysian
	5,683
	(13,183)

	Total
	14,535
	1,747


B6.
Unquoted investments and properties

There were no profits or losses on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties for the financial period under review.

B7.
Quoted investments

Investment in quoted shares as at 31 December 2006:

	
	Cost
	Book Value
	Market Value

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Shangri-La Hotels (M) Bhd.
	243,043
	178,638
	251,817

	(117,124,012 shares)
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B8.
Status of corporate proposals announced

1.
Further to the announcements made on 27 April 2006 in relation to the proposed establishment and the proposed listing of Sungei Wang REIT on the Main Board of Bursa Malaysia Securities, the Board after taking into account the status of the unresolved issues and after much deliberation and a thorough re-evaluation of the Sungei Wang REIT Scheme, decided on 20 October 2006 that the Company would not proceed with the scheme and would explore other options to unlock value.

2. Further to the announcements made on 4 August 2006 and 14 August 2006 in relation to the Proposed Private Placement of up to 29,532,120 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Landmarks (“Proposed Placement”), the Company had obtained approval from the Securities Commission (“SC”) vide its letter dated 29 September 2006 for the Proposed Placement subject to, amongst others, the following:

(i) In general meeting;

(a) Landmarks to seek its shareholders’ approval for the precise terms and conditions of the issue/placement (including the identity of the persons to whom the securities would be issued/placed and the amount of securities issued/placed to each of them, issue/exercise/conversion price of the securities, and the purposes of issue/placement and utilisation of proceeds); and

(b) Landmarks to inform its shareholders on the status of the proposed establishment and listing of Sungei Wang REIT; and

(ii) CIMB/Landmarks to obtain the SC’s prior approval on the placements.

The Board of Landmarks had considered the terms of the SC’s approval and an announcement will be made at the appropriate time.

3.
Landmarks Berhad (Landmarks) and its wholly owned subsidiary, Landmarks Hotels & Realty Sdn Bhd (“LHR”) (collectively referred to as “Owners”) had on 29 December 2006 entered into heads of agreement (“HOA”) with Kencana Property Management Sdn Bhd (“KPM”), a Bumiputera controlled special purpose vehicle set up for the purpose of facilitating KPM to own 100% voting shares in Sungei Wang Plaza Sdn Bhd (“SWPSB”), for a cash consideration of RM284.8 million.

The HOA is intended to facilitate the commencement of due diligence by KPM and negotiations towards the finalisation and execution of a Definitive Agreement for the proposed divestment of SWPSB.


On 16 February 2007 Landmarks and its wholly owned subsidiary LHR and SWPSB entered into a Conditional Share Subscription Agreement (SSA) with KPM. Pursuant to the SSA, SWPSB shall carry out an internal restructuring and KPM shall subscribe for 1,000 new ordinary share of RM1.00 each in SWPSB at a premium of RM284.8 million thereby resulting in KPM owning 100% of the voting share in SWPSB.

B.
Additional Information – BMSB’s listing requirement

4.
Primary Gateway Sdn Bhd (“PGSB”) a wholly-owned subsidiary of Landmarks Berhad had on 29 December 2006 entered into a conditional sale and purchase agreement (“SPA”) with Bold Impact Enterprises Ltd (“BIE”) and Complete Win Group Ltd (“CWG”), collectively as the Vendors, for the proposed acquisition of such number of shares in BTB (“BTB Shares”) making up to 64.5% equity interest in BTB for cash a consideration of RM355 million.

BTB is a special purpose vehicle, the principal assets of which are two parcels of leasehold land in Bintan Island, Indonesia measuring approximately 343 hectares held through its indirect subsidiary, PT Pelangi Bintan Indah.

The parties are still in the process of satisfying the various conditions precedent.  

B9. Borrowings and debt securities
During the financial period under review, the Group made the following repayments or redemptions:

RM’M

	i.
	Sungei Wang Plaza Bonds in February & August 2006
	26.5 

	ii.
	IPSB Bonds in May and November 2006
	20.0 

	iii.
	Landmarks Term Loan in June 2006
	  3.2 

	
	Total
	49.7 


Group borrowings, all of which are secured, were as follows:

	

	
	As at 31/12/05
	As at 31/12/06
	<1 year
	1 to 2 years
	2 to 5 years

	
	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Landmarks Berhad
	Term loan
	65,000
	61,750
	9,750
	16,250
	35,750

	*Sungei Wang Plaza
	Redeemable secured bonds
	205,500
	179,000
	21,000
	21,000
	137,000

	Ikatan Perkasa
	Redeemable secured bonds
	155,000
	135,000
	20,000
	20,000
	95,000

	Landmarks Hotel & Realty
	Term loan
	67,430
	67,430
	1,320
	12,150
	53,960

	Qualitas
	Term Loan
	303
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Others
	Hire purchase / lease
	594
	191
	39
	104
	48

	Total
	
	493,827
	443,371
	52,109
	69,504
	321,758


* Sungei Wang Plaza redeemable secured bonds of RM179.0 million has been reclassified from Borrowings to Liabilities held for sale [Refer note A2 (ii)].
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B10.
Off balance sheet financial instruments
There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

B11.
Changes in material litigation

There was no material litigation pending as at the date of this report.

B12.
Dividends

The Board of Directors recommends the payment of dividend of 2% less tax for the financial period ended 31 December 2006 subject to shareholder’s approval at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

B13.
Basic earnings per share
The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM123.3 million and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding of 467,671,200.


Weighted average number of ordinary shares is calculated as follows:

	
	RM’000

	Issued ordinary shares at the beginning of the year
	463,831

	Effect of issue of ordinary share pursuant to ESOS
	3,840

	
	467,671


By Order of The Board


MEGAT AL BAKRY MEGAT ISMAIL

Company Secretary

Shah Alam

28 February 2007
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		LANDMARKS BERHAD

		ANNOUNCEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

		FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006

		UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

		At 31 December 2006

						Notes		31-Dec-2006				31-Dec-2005

								RM' 000				RM' 000

												Restated

		ASSETS

				Property, plant and equipment		A2 (iv)		290,594				99,398

				Investments in associates				330,860				231,148

				Other investments				5,993				6,742

				Investment properties		A2 (ii)		- 0				169,459

				Hotel properties		A2 (iv)		- 0				217,727

				Goodwill				- 0				14,742

				Deferred tax assets				6,800				12,700

		Total Non-Current Assets						634,247				751,916

				Inventories				14,455				18,558

				Assets held for sale		A2 (ii)		270,116				- 0

				Trade and other receivables				64,117				93,476

				Cash and cash equivalents				57,868				129,953

		Total Current Assets						406,556				241,987

		TOTAL ASSETS						1,040,803				993,903

		EQUITY

				Share capital				480,682				463,831

				Reserves		A2 (v)		(9,664)				(126,322)

		Total Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company						471,018				337,509

		Minority Interests				A2 (iii)		7,032				28,506

		Total Equity						478,050				366,015

		LIABILITIES

				Borrowings				233,262				443,332

				Deferred tax liabilities				14,297				16,624

				Retirement benefits				- 0				564

				Total Non-Current Liabilities				247,559				460,520

				Trade and other payables				65,158				113,530

				Liabilities held for sale		A2 (ii)		204,495				- 0

				Borrowings				31,109				50,495

				Taxation				14,432				3,343

				Total Current Liabilities				315,194				167,368

		Total Liabilities						562,753				627,888

		TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES						1,040,803				993,903

		Net Assets per share (RM)						0.99				0.79

		The notes set out on pages 5 to 10 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.

								- 0				- 0
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		LANDMARKS BERHAD

		ANNOUNCEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

		FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006

				UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

				For the period/year ended 31 December 2006

								Note		3 months ended								Year ended

										31 December								31 December

										2006				2005				2006				2005

										RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

														Restated								Restated

				Revenue						47,277				74,312				196,291				316,335

				Profit from Operations						13,788				15,194				72,696				60,843

				Exceptional gain				A4		80,073				0				80,073				0

				Finance Cost						(7,377)				(9,544)				(33,783)				(38,797)

				Operating Profit						86,484				5,650				118,986				22,046

				Share of net profit of associates						9,305				(4,984)				27,985				16,749

				Profit before taxation						95,789				666				146,971				38,795

				Income Tax expense						(5,914)				6,040				(14,535)				(1,747)

				Profit for the period						89,875				6,706				132,436				37,048

				Attributable to:

						Shareholders of the company				91,747				(2,662)				123,337				20,787

						Minority Interest				(1,872)				9,368				9,099				16,261

				Profit for the period/year						89,875				6,706				132,436				37,048

				Basic earnings per ordinary share (sen)						19.62				(0.57)				26.37				4.48

				Diluted earnings per ordinary share (sen)						N/A				N/A				N/A				N/A

				The notes set out on pages 5 to 10 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.
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		LANDMARKS BERHAD

		ANNOUNCEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

		FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006

		UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

		For the year ended 31 December 2006

						<----------------------- Non-distributable --------------------------->

						Share Capital		Translation Reserve		Capital Reserve		Share Premium		Accumulated Losses		Total		Minority Interest				Total

						RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000				RM'000

		At 1 January 2005

		As previously reported				463,831		292		23,504		218,209		(356,430)		349,406		19,889				369,295

		Prior Year Adjustments

		- Effect of adopting FRS 128												(31,381)		(31,381)						(31,381)

		At 1 January 2005, restated				463,831		292		23,504		218,209		(387,811)		318,025		19,889				337,914

		Exchange differences on translation of the financial statements of foreign entities

						- 0		(3)		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3)		- 0				(3)

		Net Profit for the period				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		20,787		20,787		16,261				37,048

		Disposal of subsidiary														- 0		(7,644)				(7,644)

		Dividend approved in respect of the previous year												(5,844)		(5,844)		- 0				(5,844)

		Dividend - 2004 final				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		At 31 December 2005, restated				463,831		289		23,504		218,209		(372,868)		332,965		28,506				361,471

		At 1 January 2006

		As previously reported				463,831		289		23,504		218,209		(329,979)		375,854		28,506				404,360

		Exchange differences on translation of the financial statements of foreign entities

						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0

		Prior Year Adjustments

		- Effect of adopting FRS 128												(42,889)		(42,889)						(42,889)

		- Effect of adopting FRS 3												4,544		4,544						4,544

		At 1 January 2006, restated				463,831		289		23,504		218,209		(368,324)		337,509		28,506				366,015

		Net Profit for the period				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		123,337		123,337		9,099				132,436

		Disposal of subsidiary														- 0		(30,573)				(30,573)

		Dividend approved in respect of the previous year												(6,679)		(6,679)		- 0				(6,679)

		Issue of Ordinary Share pursuant to ESOS				16,851		- 0								16,851		- 0				16,851

		Dividend - 2005 final				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0

		At 31 December 2006				480,682		289		23,504		218,209		(251,666)		471,018		7,032				478,050

		The notes set out on pages 5 to 10 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.

														- 0



&R3



CF

		LANDMARKS BERHAD

		ANNOUNCEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

		FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006

		UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASHFLOW STATEMENTS

		For the year ended 31 December 2006

						31-Dec-2006								31-Dec-2005

						RM'000								RM'000

																Restated

		Profit Before Taxation						146,971								38,795

		Adjustments for non-cash flow:

		Non-cash items						13,023								8,484

		Non-operating items						(63,157)								26,532

		Operating Profit before changes in working capital						96,837								73,811

		Net change in current assets						(42,333)								(35,363)

		Net change in current liabilities						(55,705)								60,702

		Cash (used)/generated from operations						(1,201)								99,150

		Income tax (paid)/refund						(4,354)								(8,996)

		Retirement benefit paid						(157)								(142)

		Net cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities						(5,712)								90,012

		Investing activities

		Interest income received						2,872								2,267

		Purchase of property, plant and equipment						(14,136)								(9,315)

		Dividend received						10,970								6,825

		Proceeds from issuance of shares						16,851								- 0

		Disposal /(Acquisition)of investment						752								75,020

		Decreased in pledged deposits with licenced banks						- 0								986

		Proceed from disposal of property, plant and equipment						- 0								490

		Net cash inflow from investing activities						17,309								76,273

		Financing activities

		Proceeds from loan and other borrowings						- 0								65,000

		Dividend paid to shareholders of the company						(6,679)								(5,844)

		Repayment of of bank borrowings						(49,715)								(227,643)

		Interest paid						(27,288)								(32,671)

		Net cash outflow from financing activities						(83,682)								(201,158)

		Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents						(72,085)								(34,873)

		Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January						129,953								164,826

		Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December						57,868								129,953

						31-Dec-06								31-Dec-2005

						RM'000								RM'000

		Cash and bank balances						28,991								54,418

		Deposits						28,877								75,535

								57,868								129,953

		The notes set out on pages 5 to 10 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.
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